

PT REASURANSI NUSANTARA MAKMUR

Financial Strength Rating

irAA/Stable

Rating Period

July 13, 2026 – July 1, 2027

Rating History

April, 2025

irAA/Stable

March, 2024

irAA-/Stable

February, 2023

irAA-/Stable

December, 2021

irAA-/Stable

December, 2020

irAA-/Stable

October, 2019

irAA-/Stable

"Reinsurance Company with *irAA* rating has a very high level of certainty to honor the financial obligations to policyholder. There is, however, a slight difference in the rating scale with the highest qualification level of Reinsurance Company."

Kredit Rating Indonesia has assigned a Financial Strength Rating of "*irAA*" for PT Reasuransi Nusantara Makmur with a "Stable" Outlook

Kredit Rating Indonesia ("KRI") has assigned a Financial Strength Rating of "*irAA*" for PT Reasuransi Nusantara Makmur ("Nusantara Re" or "the Company") with a "Stable" Outlook. The rating reflects the Company's established market position, adequate capitalization, and continued shareholder support. The rating is constrained by the Company's relatively low level of investment assets relative to its technical reserves.

Nusantara Re is a national reinsurance company that commenced operations in July 2017. The Company is majority-owned by PT Asuransi Sinar Mas (99%), the largest non-life insurer in Indonesia, with the remaining 1% held by PT Sinarmas Multiartha Tbk. Nusantara Re provides reinsurance capacity across a range of business lines, including fire, cargo, liability, motor vehicle, engineering, health, energy, life, and credit.

Although the Company has a relatively short operating history of eight years, Nusantara Re has established a meaningful position within the domestic reinsurance market. In FY2025, the Company reported gross written premiums (GWP) of IDR7.69 trillion, down approximately 1.9% from IDR7.84 trillion in FY2024. The Company maintained a solid market share of 29% in 2025, compared with 26% in FY2024. The Company has continued to apply a more conservative underwriting approach, including tighter risk selection and higher retention discipline.

Key downward pressures on the rating could arise from a material deterioration in the Company's liquidity position, or a sustained loss of market share that impairs the Company's capacity to absorb underwriting and investment risk. Conversely, upward rating momentum would require sustained premium growth together with a marked improvement in the investment-to-technical-reserves ratio and profitability metrics.

Nusantara Re Financial Result Highlights

For the years ended	May 2026 (Unaudited)	Dec 2025 (Audited)	Dec 2024 (Audited)	Dec 2023 (Audited)	Dec 2022 (Audited)
Total Assets (IDR, Bn)	4,655.0	6,621.9	6,544.7	3,146.7	3,071.1
Total Equity (IDR, Bn)	1,178.9	1,129.2	924.6	693.3	595.2
Investment exc. Cash (IDR, Bn)	1,952.9	1,712.5	1,270.1	1,179.2	914.3
Net Premium Written (IDR, Bn)	459.1	614.8	1,007.5	874.7	793.6
Net Claims (IDR, Bn)	204.4	66.6	53.0	338.9	414.9
Net Income After Tax (IDR, Bn)	72.7	185.8	478.8	90.8	57.0
ROA (%)	1.3	2.8	9.9	2.9	2.3
Loss Ratio (%)	44.5	10.8	5.3	38.7	52.3
Net Premium Written/Equity (x)	0.4	0.5	1.1	1.3	1.3
Retention Ratio (%)	11.0	8.0	12.8	10.0	14.3
Equity/Total Assets (%)	25.3	17.1	14.1	22.0	19.4
Risk Based Capital; RBC (%)	298.2	348.3	349.4	277.5	317.2

Analysts : Gromy Pilipi Pranata Purba (gromy.purba@kreditratingindonesia.com)
Rizky Fajri Nursahadi (rizky.nursahadi@kreditratingindonesia.com)

DISCLAIMER

PT Kredit Rating Indonesia (KRI) does not represent or warrant or guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the contents of this report or publication. KRI does not perform an audit and does not undertake due diligence or independent verification of any information used as the basis of and presented in this report or publication. Although the information upon which KRI rating report are based, and any other contents provide in this rating report is obtained by KRI from sources which KRI believes to be reliable.

KRI will be held harmless against any responsibility arising from its use, its partial use, or its lack of use, in combination with other products or used solely, nor can it be held responsible for the result of its use or lack of its use in any investment or other kind of financial decision making on which this report or publication is based. The issuance of a solicited or unsolicited rating report does not supply financial, legal, tax or investment consultancy. The rating report is not an opinion as to the value of securities, therefore KRI is not responsible for any credit, loan or investment decision, damages or other losses resulting from the reliance upon or use of this report.

In no event shall KRI be held liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses including but not limited to lost profits and opportunity costs in connection with any use of the contents of this rating report or publication.

Credit analyses, including ratings, and statements in this report or publication are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. Therefore, this report may not reflect any event or circumstances which occur after the date of this report.

KRI also assumes no obligation to update the content following publication in any form. KRI does not act as fiduciary or an investment advisor. KRI keeps the activities of its analytical units separate from its business units to preserve independence and objectivity of its analytical process and products. As a result, certain units of KRI may have information that is not available to other units. KRI has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. KRI may receive compensation for its ratings and other analytical work, normally from issuers of securities. KRI reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. KRI's public ratings and analyses are made available on its website, <http://www.kreditratingindonesia.com> (free of charge) and through other subscription based services, and may be distributed through other means, including via KRI publications and third party redistributors. Information in KRI's website and its use fall under the restrictions and disclaimer stated above. No part of KRI's website, the content of this report, may be reproduced or transmitted by any means, electronic or non-electronic whether in full or in part, will be subjected to written approval from KRI.